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Allotment of LPG dealership in every taluka

918. SHRI VITHALRAO MADHAVRAO
JADHAV: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS be pleaesd to state:

(a) whether presently Government propose that LPG gas dealership should be allotted in every taluka;

(b) if so, whether ample gas is available to cover the huge population of the country;
and

(c) if so, what arte the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OP STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI CHANDRA
SHEKHAR SINGH): (a) Towns with a population of around 20,000 and above and offering potential for economically viable marketing of LPG are being taken up in a phased manner.

(b) The indigenous production o* LPG is not sufficient for supplying to the entire population of the country.

(c) Does not arise.


Loss due to Fire in Kadi Well
920. SHRI CHIMANBHAI MEH

TA: Will the Minister of PETROLE
UM AND NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) what is the estimated loss because of the blow out at Kadi 53-oi.i well near Kalol in Ndrth Gujarat;

(b) what were the reasons for the ilrf. at Kadi;

(c) whether the production of oil by ONGC is going down; if so, the reasons therefor;

(d) whe'her ONGC is overstaffed as teported by study commissions; and

(e) whether the efficiency in technical and laboratory sfaff    is    v low, as reported by
study    commissions; if so, the details
thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI CHANDRA
SHEKHAR SINGH): (a) and (b) The estimated loss of the blow out and the possible reasons of five will be known only after tho Inquiry report is finalised by the ONGC.

(c) No, Sir.
(d) and (e) The Government: is not aware of any such study Com mission's report.

Job tiVen UTI by Retired   Officers of
ONGC in Foreign Companies

921. SHRI  KAPTL VERMA;
SHRI  SHTTO KUM\R

MISHRA:

Wf11 the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS be pleased   to
state:

(al how manv officers of ONGC have, after their resignation or ret're-ment. tak°n uo io^s qs r°o'-es0n'atives of foreign companies ma^ufac'urin? oil machinery and eau'nment a"d havintj commercial relat'onr* wtV.
ONGC- what are their names ar.o* tv>«
details of posts held by them in ONGC;
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(b) whether the ONGC rules prohibit the employees from taking up jobs in any foreign company having commercial relations with ONGC after their retirement or resignation from ONGC; and

(c) if so, what action has been taken by Government against the officers violatmg the rule?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI CHANDRA
SHEKHAR SINGH): (a) to (c) The requisite infoonat'on is be ing collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha.

Oil deposit in Cambay-basin 922. SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTIRAM PATEL; Will the   Minister   of PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a huge deposit of oil in Cambay-basin;

(b) whe'her any survey has been done on the prospect of discovery of oil in Cambay-basin;

(c))if so, what are the details thereof; and
(d) how many places have so

far been selected for drilling in Cambay-basin?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI CHAN DRA
SHEKHAR SINGH): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) Yes, Sir.
(c) The quantum geoscientific surveys done so far in Cambay basin is as under: —
(i)   Geological Su"rv?.vs  3402  sq. kms. (ii)
Gravity Magnetic Surveys. 12937

stations (vi) Seismic S'irvevs. .50oooLk/SLk
(d) So far drilling has been taken

up at 165 places |structures in Cambay basin. Ten more places have been identified for drilling in future.

Scrapping of    Oil Selection Boards

923. SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTI
RAM PATEL: Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
be pleased to refer to the answer to Unstarred Question 879 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 25th Novem ber,   1965 and state:

(a) whether it is a fact that there is a demand from some members of Parliament and public to scrap the Oil Selection Boards;
and

(b) if so, what decision Government have taken on the demand?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY f)F PETROLEUM AND
NATURAL GAS (SHRI CHANDRA
SHEKHAR SINGH): (a) While comp.aining about the functioning of the Oil Selection Boards, some Members of the Cosultative Committee have suggested reconsti-tution and scrapping of the Boards.

(b) There is no proposal to scrap the Oil
Selection Boards.

Visits by ONGO Officials

924. SHRI VITHALBHAI MOTI
RAM PATEL; Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND NATURAL GAS
be pleased to state:

(a) wheter it is a fact that the officials of ONGC are often visiting Gujarat, Assam and other p aces from  Dehradun  on   official
tours;

(b) if so, how many time the officials of the ONGC have visited different places during the last one year in the capacity of their official visits of   the   officials   Of ONGC
in

(c) what are the reasons of the visit, of the officials of ONGC in Dehradun to other places;

(d) what are the details of their visits; and

